	113 OILL1
To the Director of the Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) belonger	Attorney Dkt. No.: 001833/278064 ow.
Name of conveying party(ies):	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies):
EMS Technologies, Inc.	SunTrust Bank 303 Peachtree Street, N. E., 3 rd Floor Atlanta, Georgia 30308
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes No	
Nature of conveyance/ Execution Date(s);	
Execution Date(s) February 21, 2007 Assignment Merger Security Agreement Change of Name Joint Research Agreement Government Interest Assignment Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License Other	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes No
Other	
A. Patent Application No.(s) 60/772,232, 60/772,2 11/181,377, 11/314,160, 11/391,379, 11/391,445, B. Patent No.(s) 6.836.658, 6.885,257, 6.950,06 This document is being filed together with a new at the second	1, 7,109,919
	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$720.00 Enclosed Authorized to be charged to deposit account None required (government interest not affecting title) 8. Deposit account number: 16-0605 SE THIS SPACE
Name of Person Signing: Scott E. Brient Reg. No. 44,561	he foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true 3/6/8 7 Date Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents: 10

USPTO Fax Number for New Assignments (571) 273-0140

PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT

THIS PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT (this "Agreement"), dated as of February 2, 2007, executed by EMS TECHNOLOGIES, INC., a Georgia corporation (the "Grantor"), in favor of SUNTRUST BANK, a Georgia banking corporation, as Collateral Agent (the "Collateral Agent"), for the benefit of the Secured Creditors (as defined below). Capitalized terms used in this Agreement shall have the meanings set forth in the Security Agreement (as defined below) unless specifically defined herein.

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, EMS Technologies, Inc., (the "Borrower"), the Lenders from time to time party thereto (the "US Lenders") and SunTrust Bank, as Administrative Agent (the "US Agent") are all party to the U.S. Revolving Credit Agreement (as amended, restated, modified, extended, renewed, replaced, supplemented and/or refinanced from time to time, the "US Credit Agreement"), dated as of December 10, 2004 pursuant to which, the US Lenders have established a revolving credit facility on behalf of the Borrower and provided for the issuance of, and participation in, letters of credit for the account of the Borrower;

WHEREAS, EMS Technologies Canada, Ltd. (the "<u>Canadian Borrower</u>"), the Lenders from time to time party thereto (the "<u>Canadian Lenders</u>") and Bank of America, National Association (Canada Branch), as Canadian Administrative Agent, Funding Agent and Canadian Collateral Agent (the "<u>Canadian Agent</u>") are all party to the Canadian Revolving Credit Agreement (as amended, restated, modified, extended, renewed, replaced, supplemented and/or refinanced from time to time, the "<u>Canadian Credit Agreement</u>") dated as of December 10, 2004 pursuant to which, the Canadian Lenders have established a revolving credit facility on behalf of the Canadian Borrower and provided for the issuance of, and participation in, letters of credit for the account of the Canadian Borrower;

WHEREAS, the Borrower and its Subsidiaries may at any time and from time to time enter into one or more Hedging Transactions with one or more US Lenders or any Affiliate thereof (each such US Lender or Affiliate, even if the respective US Lender subsequently ceases to be a US Lender under the US Credit Agreement for any reason, in such capacity, together with its respective successors and assigns, a "US Swap Provider");

WHEREAS, the Canadian Borrower and its Subsidiaries may at any time and from time to time enter into one or more Hedging Transactions with one or more Canadian Lenders or any Affiliate thereof (each such Canadian Lender or Affiliate, even if the respective Canadian Lender subsequently ceases to be a Canadian Lender under the Canadian Credit Agreement for any reason, in such capacity, together with its respective successors and assigns, a "Canadian Swap Provider" and together with the US Swap Provider, the "Swap Providers");

WHEREAS, the Grantor, the Borrower, and certain other affiliates of the Borrower have entered into a Security Agreement (the "Security Agreement") pursuant to which the Grantor has

granted to the Collateral Agent, for the benefit of the Secured Creditors, a continuing security interest in, among other things, the Intellectual Property of the Grantor, including, without limitation, (a) all of the Grantor's Patents (as herein defined), whether presently existing or hereafter acquired or arising, or in which Grantor now has or hereafter acquires rights and wherever located; (b) all of the Grantor's Patent Licenses (as herein defined), whether presently existing or hereafter acquired or in which the Grantor now has or hereafter acquires rights and wherever located; and (c) all products and proceeds of any of the foregoing, as security for all of the Secured Obligations; and

WHEREAS, it is a condition to the obligations of the US Agent, the Issuing Bank (as defined in the US Credit Agreement) and the US Lenders (collectively the "US Creditors") under the US Credit Agreement, to the obligations of the Canadian Agent, the Issuing Bank (as defined in the Canadian Credit Agreement), the Swingline Lender (as defined in the Canadian Credit Agreement), and the Canadian Lenders (collectively, the "Canadian Creditors" and, together with the US Creditors and the Swap Providers, the "Secured Creditors") under the Canadian Credit Agreement and to the Swap Providers entering into the Hedging Transactions that the Grantor grant to the Collateral Agent, for its benefit and the benefit of Secured Creditors, a security interest in of the Property (as defined herein).

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and of the mutual covenants herein contained and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties hereto agree as follows:

1. For purposes of this Agreement and in addition to terms defined elsewhere in this Agreement, the following terms shall have the meanings herein specified (such meaning to be equally applicable to both the singular and plural forms of the terms defined):

"Patent License" shall mean any written agreement now owned or hereafter acquired by any Grantor or in which any Grantor has or acquires any rights granting any right with respect to any property, process or other invention on which a Patent is in existence, including, without limitation, the agreements listed on Schedule I attached hereto.

"Patents" shall mean all of the following now owned or hereafter acquired by any Grantor or in which any Grantor has or acquires any rights: (a) all letters patent of the United States or any other country, all registrations and recordings thereof, and all applications for letters patent of the United States or any other country, including registrations, recordings and applications in the United States Patent and Trademark Office or in any similar office or agency of the United States, any State or Territory thereof, or any other country or political subdivision thereof (except in any jurisdiction in which the grant of a security interest in the patents is prohibited and except for any intent to use application unless or until a statement of use or amendment to assert use has been filed with the United States Patent and Trademark Office), including, without limitation, those letters patent and applications for letters patent listed on Schedule I attached hereto, together with all the rights, benefits and privileges derived therefrom and the goodwill of

the business symbolized thereby; and (b) all reissues, continuations, continuations-in-part and extensions thereof.

- 2. As security for all of the Secured Obligations, the Grantor hereby pledges, hypothecates, sets over and conveys a security interest to Collateral Agent, for the benefit of the Secured Creditors, in, and does hereby grant to Collateral Agent, for the benefit of the Secured Creditors, a continuing security interest in all of Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under the following (collectively, the "Property"):
 - (a) each Patent now or hereafter owned by the Grantor or in which the Grantor now has or hereafter acquires rights and wherever located, including, without limitation, each Patent referred to in <u>Schedule I</u> hereto and any renewals of registrations thereof; and
 - (b) each Patent License now or hereafter held by the Grantor or in which the Grantor now has or hereafter acquires rights and wherever located, including, without limitation, the Patent Licenses, if any, referred to in Schedule I hereto; and
 - (c) all products and proceeds of the foregoing, including, without limitation, any claim by the Grantor against third parties for past, present or future infringement of any Patent or breach of Patent Licenses, if any, including, without limitation, any Patent or Patent License referred to in Schedule I hereto.

Notwithstanding the foregoing or anything else contained in this Agreement to the contrary the grant set forth above shall not be effective as a transfer of title to the Property unless and until the Collateral Agent exercises the rights and remedies accorded to it under the Security Agreement and by law with respect to the realization upon its security interest in the Property, and until such time, the Grantor shall own and may use and enjoy the Property in connection with its business operations and exercise all incidents of ownership, including, without limitation, enforcement of its rights and remedies with respect to the Property, but with respect to all Property being used in Grantor's businesses, only in a manner consistent with the preservation of the current substance, validity and registration of, and the security interest granted in, such Property; provided, however, that the foregoing shall not impose an obligation on the Grantor to continue to use any of the Property in the Grantor's businesses to the extent that such Property is not necessary in the normal conduct of its businesses. The Grantor agrees not to sell or assign its interest in, or grant any sublicense under, the Property, except that the Grantor may sublicense the Property in the ordinary course of the Grantor's businesses, including (without limitation) licensing or cross-licensing any of the Property to others in connection with settlement of claims or counterclaims for infringement of intellectual property rights, but only in a manner consistent with the preservation of the current substance, validity, and registration, and the security interest granted in, such Property. Upon the exercise by the Collateral Agent of the rights and remedies accorded to it under the Security Agreement and by law with respect to the realization upon its security interest in the Property, Grantor's ownership

of the Collateral, in which a continuing security interest under this paragraph has been granted to Collateral Agent, for the benefit of the Secured Creditors, shall be terminated.

- 3. The Grantor does hereby further acknowledge and affirm that the representations, warranties and covenants of the Grantor with respect to the Property and the rights and remedies of the Collateral Agent with respect to the security interest in the Property made and granted hereby are more fully set forth in the Security Agreement, the terms and provisions of which are incorporated by reference herein as if fully set forth herein.
- 4. This Agreement shall terminate upon termination of the Security Agreement. At any time and from time to time prior to such termination, the Collateral Agent may, in accordance with the terms of the Security Agreement, terminate its security interest in or reconvey to the Grantor any rights with respect to any or all of the Property. Upon termination of this Agreement and following a request from the Grantor, the Collateral Agent shall, at the expense of the Grantor, execute and deliver to the Grantor all deeds, releases and other instruments as the Grantor may reasonably request (but without recourse or warranty by Collateral Agent or any Secured Creditor) in order to evidence such termination.
- 5. If at any time before the termination of this Agreement in accordance with Section 4, the Grantor shall obtain or acquire rights to any new patent (including any Patent application), whether under a Patent License or otherwise, the provisions of Section 2 shall automatically apply thereto and the Grantor shall comply with the terms of the Security Agreement with respect to such new Patent. The Grantor authorizes the Collateral Agent to modify this Agreement by amending Schedule I to include any future Patents and Patent Licenses covered by Section 2 or by this Section 5.
- The Grantor further agrees that (a) neither the Collateral Agent nor any Secured Creditor shall have any obligation or responsibility to protect, defend, file, prosecute, obtain or maintain the Property and the Grantor shall, at its own expense protect, defend, file, prosecute, obtain and maintain the same in accordance with the terms and conditions set forth in the Security Agreement and in accordance with its prudent business judgment, (b) the Grantor shall forthwith advise the Collateral Agent promptly in writing upon detection of infringements of any of the Property being used in the Grantor's businesses and (c) if the Grantor fails to (i) comply with the requirements of the preceding clause (a) with regard to the maintenance of any registered Property or, (ii) with regard to infringements of or actions against any Property, commence efforts to comply with the requirements of the preceding clause (a) within thirty days after the Grantor gives notice of such infringement or action to the Collateral Agent (or such shorter time determined by the Collateral Agent if waiting thirty days would diminish the Collateral Agent's security interest in or other rights in and to the Property), the Collateral Agent may do so in the Grantor's name or in its own name, but in any case at the Grantor's expense, and the Grantor hereby agrees to reimburse the Collateral Agent for all reasonable expenses, including attorneys' fees incurred by the Collateral Agent in protecting, defending and maintaining the Property. For the purpose of permitting the Grantor to fulfill its obligations set forth above, the Collateral Agent hereby appoints Grantor as its agent for the purpose of filing, prosecuting, obtaining, and maintaining, at its own expense, any new patent (including any patent application), and appointing attorneys and/or agents to appear before the U.S. Patent &

Trademark Office and before corresponding foreign patent offices, to file, prosecute, obtain, and maintain Patents (including any Patent applications) on behalf of the Collateral Agent and the Grantor and, to the extent necessary under the Security Agreement, on behalf of the Collateral Agent and the Secured Creditors. Such appointment shall remain in effect unless and until the Collateral Agent revokes such appointment after the occurrence and during the continuance of an Event of Default.

- 7. This Agreement may be executed by the parties hereto in several counterparts, each of which shall be deemed to be an original and all of which shall constitute together but one and the same agreement.
- 8. THE VALIDITY OF THIS AGREEMENT, THE CONSTRUCTION, INTERPRETATION, AND ENFORCEMENT HEREOF, AND THE RIGHTS OF THE PARTIES HERETO WITH RESPECT TO ALL MATTERS ARISING HEREUNDER OR RELATED HERETO SHALL BE DETERMINED UNDER, GOVERNED BY, AND CONSTRUED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF GEORGIA, EXCEPT TO THE EXTENT THAT PERFECTION (AND THE EFFECT OF PERFECTION AND NONPERFECTION) AND CERTAIN REMEDIES MAY BE GOVERNED BY THE LAWS OF ANY JURISDICTION OTHER THAN GEORGIA.

[Signatures on Following Page]

EMS TECHNOLOGIES, INC.

Name: Don T. Scartz

Title: Executive Vice President and

Chief Financial Officer

Signed, sealed and delivered this 21 day of February, 2007

My Commission expires:

[Signature Page to Patent Security Agreement]

		SCHEDULE	ĒĪ					r-06
Title	Status	<u>Appl.</u> <u>Dafe</u>	Appl, No.	Grant Date	Patent No.	Country	Expiration Date	01:52pm
Beamformer for Multi-Beam Broadcast Antenna	Granted	11/8/2002	02795620.0	7/5/2006	E P14 42499	European Patent Convention	11/8/2022	From-Al
Beamformer for Multi-Beam Receive Antenna	Granted	11/8/2002	02789536.6	8/9/2006	1442498	European Patent Convention	11/8/2022	STON AND
								BIRD
High Data Rate Satellite Communications System and Method	Granted	3/3/2000	09/518,126	12/28/2004	6,836,658	United States	3/3/2020	
Multi-Junction Waveguide Circulator Without Internal Transitions	Granted	11/7/2002	10/289,460	4/26/2005	6,885,257	United States	11/7/2022	
Antenna Array for Moving Vehicles	Granted	11/8/2002	10/291,443	9/27/2005	6,950,061	United States	11/8/2022	
Beamformer for Multi-Beam Broadcast Antenna	Granted	9/3/2004	10/934,235	9/19/2006	7,109,919	United States	11/9/2021	

4048817777

T-632 P.009/011 F-625

	Title	Status	Appl. Date	Appl. No.	Country	Expiration Date
	Integrated Circulators Sharing a Continuous Circuit	Filed	12/19/2005	PCT/US05/46164	Patent Cooperation Treaty	
	Latching Ferrite Waveguide Circulator Without E-Plane Waveguide Air Gaps	Filed	4/13/2006	PCT/US06/13960	Patent Cooperation Treaty	
. .	Beam Forming System	Filed	5/1/2006	11/415,321	United States	
	Bicone Pattern Shaping Device	Filed	2/10/2006	60/772,232	United States	2/10/2007
	Circular Waveguide E-Bend	Filed	2/6/2007	TBD	United States	2/6/2007
	Compact Waveguide Isolator (Divisional No. 3)	Filed	3/29/2006	11/391,445	United States	
eever -	renue waveguue Circulator with Thermany-Conductive Dielectric Attachments	Filed	10/13/2006	11/580,195	United States	·
	High Impedance Bicone	Filed	2/10/2006	60/772,233	United States	2/10/2007
	Integrated Circulators Sharing a Continuous Circuit	Filed	12/19/2005	11/314,160	United States	
	Educating Penne waveguide Circulator williout E-Flane Waveguide Air Gaps	Filed	4/14/2005	11/107,351	United States	
u=	Low Q Shunt Slot Radiator	Filed	10/3/2006	60/849,196	United States	10/3/2007
F	Mechanical Scanning Feed for a Spherical Lens Antenna Multi-Innerion Wassanife Circulator With Elements Hearing Ma	Filed	7/14/2005	11/181,377	United States	
	Discontinuities (Divisional No. 2)	Filed	3/29/2006	11/391,379	United States	
ENT	Planar Mixed-Signal Circuit Board	Filed	4/26/2006	60/794,968	United States	4/26/2007
	System for Connecting Waveguides	Filed	5/1/2006	11/415,319	United States	

Title	Status	Appl. Date	Appl. No.	Country	Expiration Date
Systems and Methods for Driving a Ferrite Load (Digital Driver)	Filed	9/12/2006	11/531,079	United States	
Fransformer-Free Waveguide Circulator	Filed	3/18/2005	11/084,304	United States European	
Transformer-Free Waveguide Circulator	Filed	3/18/2005	05726000.2	Palent Convention	
Transformer-Free Waveguide Circulator	Filed	3/18/2005	2,560,555	Canada	
Utra Wide Bandwidth Balun	Filed	1/24/2007	TBD	United States	1/24/2007

₹**)